4Annual exit (%) from model-recommended culling.
5Average herd life (from first calving to exit from the herd) in months.
6Incidence of CM (cases per 100 cow years).
7Percentage of treated CM cows per CM cows.
8Average cost per CM case following an optimal replacement policy.

CM in the current month or free of CM until the current
month, as a function of month after calving, are pre-
sented in Figure 2. The best policy recommended by
the model is also presented in this graph. The RPO of
these cows decreased from $1,060 and $755, respec-
tively, at calving to a value under $0 (at 12 mo for CM-
free cows, and 8 mo for cows with CM). A negative RPO
means that cows were recommended to be culled. The
cost of CM in these cows was therefore $305 ($1,060 −
$755) at calving, $236 at 6 mo after calving, and close
to zero if CM occurred a year after calving (because the

Table 4. The effects of changes in milk price, replacement heifer cost, and pregnancy rates on whole-
herd dynamics obtained by probabilistic Markov chain simulation following an optimal insemination and
replacement policy

Net CM Cost
return,1 Milk Forced Model Total CM treated,6 per

Item $ yield2 exit3 exit4 exit cases5 % case7

Basic scenario 355 11,424 18.3 17.3 35.6 39.7 91.9 179
Milk price +20% 1,048 11,564 17.6 21.4 39.0 37.8 90.2 212
Milk price −20% −330 11,284 19.3 13.6 32.9 42.3 94.0 149
Replacement cost +20% 242 11,283 19.5 13.4 32.9 42.6 94.5 183
Replacement cost −20% 482 11,653 16.8 24.9 41.7 35.7 87.9 179
Pregnancy rate +20% 387 11,445 19.2 14.6 33.8 41.7 92.3 177
Pregnancy rate −20% 309 11,403 17.1 21.3 38.4 36.9 91.1 182

1Net returns in US dollars per cow and year.
2Kilograms of milk per cow and year.
3Annual exit (%) from the herd from causes that were not model determined.
4Annual exit (%) from model-recommended culling.
5Incidence of clinical mastitis (CM; cases per 100 cows and year).
6Percentage of treated CM cows per CM cows.
7Average cost per CM case following an optimal replacement policy.

Journal of Dairy Science Vol. 91 No. 6, 2008

cow was recommended to be culled anyway). The cost
of CM in cows that were recommended to be culled
even if they had not been affected was higher than
zero because the cow could die before she was shipped.